

THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

S. Ct. Case No.: SC03-368

CASE NO.: 3D01-867

RODRIGO AGUILERA and PATRICIA
AGUILERA, his wife,

Petitioner,

vs.

INSERVICES, INC. f/k/a MANAGED
CARE USA SERVICES, INC., a North
Carolina corporation, MIPPY
HEALTH, individually,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

FRIEDMAN & FRIEDMAN
2600 Douglas Road, Suite 1011
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 446-6485

-and-

Lauri Waldman Ross, Esq.
(Fla. Bar No.: 311200)
LAURI WALDMAN ROSS, P.A.
Two Datan Center, Suite 1612

9130 S. Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
(305) 670-8010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES vi

PREFACE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 13

ARGUMENTS 16

 I. A WORKERS COMPENSATION CARRIER AND ITS
 ADJUSTER ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT UNDER
 TURNER AND SIBLEY FOR INTENTIONAL,
 OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT, THAT EXCEEDS THE
 STANDARDS OF DECENCY 16

 A. The History and Nature of the Tort 16

 B. The Tort in the Context of Workers
 Compensation Claims 22

 C. The Law in Other Jurisdictions 25

 D. "Mere Delay" after Turner 32

 II. THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT COUNT, ATTACKING
 CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE WORKER'S
 COMPENSATION ACT, AS APPLIED, WAS NOT BARRED
 BY WORKERS COMPENSATION IMMUNITY 37

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Continental Ins. Co.,
85 Wis. 2d 675, 271 N.W. 2d 368 (Wis. 1978) 28

Arab Termite and Pest Control of Florida, Inc. v. Jenkins,
409 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1982) 12

Aranda v. Insurance Co. of N. America,
748 S.W. 2d 210 (Tex. 1988) 28

Broadus v. Ferndale Fastner Division,
84 Mich. App. 593, 269 N.W. 2d 689 (Mich. Ct. App. 1978) . 28

Byrd v. Richardson-Greenshields Securities, Inc.,
552 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1989) 22

Carpentino v. Transport Ins. Co.,
609 F.Supp. 556 (D.Conn. 1985) 27

Carroll v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
286 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973), appeal dismissed,
297 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1974) 23

Catron v. Tokio Marine Management, Inc.,
90 Hawaii 407, 978 P. 2d 845 (Hawaii 1999) 27

Coleman v. American Universal Insurance Co.,
86 Wis. 2d 615, 273 N.W. 2d 220 (Wis. 1979) 25

Continental Cas. Ins. Co. v. McDonald,
567 So. 2d 1208 (Ala. 1990) 30, 31

Crawford and Co. v. Dominguez,
467 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1985) 20

Deem v. Treadaway & Sons Painting & Wallcovering, Inc.,
142 N.C. App. 472, 543 S.E. 2d 209 (N. Ca. Ct. App. 2001) 29

Dependable Life Ins. Co. v. Harris,
510 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987) 21, 37

Dominguez v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc. of U.S.,
438 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983), approved,
467 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1985) 18, 19, 37

<u>Estate of Morton v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,</u> 460 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)	21
<u>Garvin v. Shewbart,</u> 442 So. 2d 80 (Ala. 1983)	29, 31
<u>Gibson v. National Ben Franklin Ins. Co.,</u> 387 A. 2d 220 (Me. 1978)	28
<u>Hollman v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 712 F.2d 1259 (8 th Cir. 1983)	26
<u>In re Certification of a Question of Law,</u> 399 N.W. 2d 320 (S.Da. 1987)	28
<u>Industrial Fire & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Romer,</u> 432 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983), <u>rev. den.</u> , 441 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1983)	21
<u>Inservices, Inc. v. Aquilera,</u> 837 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002), <u>rev. granted</u> , __ So. 2d __ (June 19, 2003)	1
<u>ITT Speciality Risk Services, Inc. v. Barr,</u> 842 So. 2d 638 (Ala. 2002)	32
<u>Johnson v. First Union Corp.,</u> 128 N.C. App. 45, 496 S.E. 2d 1 (N.Ca. Ct. App. 1998)	28
<u>Kaluza v. Home Ins. Co.,</u> 403 N.W. 2d 230 (Minn. 1987)	28
<u>Kaufman v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.,</u> 681 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	21
<u>Kuykendall v. Gulfstream Aerospace Technologies, Inc.,</u> 2000 OK 96, 66 P. 3d 374 (Okla. 2002)	29
<u>Lashley v. Bowman,</u> 561 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990)	36
<u>Lubin v. Provident Life and Accident Ins. Co.,</u> 681 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	21
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson,</u> 467 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1985)	16, 18

<u>Miami Garden's, Inc. v. Conway,</u> 102 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1958)	37
<u>Miller v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.,</u> 235 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1 st DCA), <u>cert. den.</u> , 238 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1970)	20
<u>Montes de Oca v. Orkin Exterminating Co.,</u> 692 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. den.</u> , 699 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1997)	33
<u>Mullarkey v. Florida Feed Mills, Inc.,</u> 268 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1972), <u>appeal disp.</u> , 411 U.S. 944, 93 S.Ct. 1923, 36 L.Ed. 2d 406 (1973)	38
<u>Pierce v. International Ins. Co. of Illinois,</u> 671 A. 2d 1361 (Del. 1996)	27
<u>Reed v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.,</u> 367 F. Supp. 134 (E.D. Pa. 1973)	27
<u>Roca v. Sheraton Key Largo Resort,</u> 25 Fla. D157A, 2000 WL 27539 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	34
<u>Rosen v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n,</u> 802 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2001)	12
<u>Senesac v. Employer's Vocational Resources Inc.,</u> 324 Ill. App. 3d 380, 754 N.E.2d. 363 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001)	27
<u>Sheraton Key Largo v. Roca,</u> 710 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	33
<u>Sibley v. Adjustco, Inc.,</u> 596 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1992)	1, 10, 12, 13, 23-25
<u>Sims v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,</u> 730 N.E. 2d 232 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000), <u>reversed</u> , 782 N.E.2d 345 (Ind. 2003)	6
<u>Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Holland,</u> 469 So. 2d 55 (Miss. 1984)	28
<u>Stafford v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 526 P. 2d 37 (Alaska 1974), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>Cooper v. Argonaut Ins. Co.,</u> 556 P.2d 525 (Alaska 1976)	27

<u>Sullivan v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 367 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 4 th DCA), <u>cert. den.</u> , 378 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1979)	23, 32, 33
<u>Tallman v. Hanssen,</u> 427 N.W. 2d 868 (Iowa 1988)	27
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	37
<u>Travelers Indemnity Co. of Illinois v. Griner,</u> 809 So. 2d 808 (Ala. 2001)	32
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Savio,</u> 706 P. 2d 1258 (Colo. 1985)	27
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	37
<u>Turner v. PCR, Inc.,</u> 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)	1, 8, 10, 11, 13, 22, 34
<u>Vance v. Bliss Properties,</u> 109 Fla. 388, 149 So. 370 (Fla. 1933)	37
<u>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)	12
<u>World Ins. Co. v. Wright,</u> 308 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1975)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

440.09(1), Florida Statutes, (1997)	22
8 American Law Reporter 4 th 902 (1981 & 2000 Supp.)	29
8 A.L.R. 4 th 902 (1981 & 2000 Supp.)	29
Florida Constitution, Article I, §22	6
Florida Constitution, Article V, §3	12
Florida Rule Appellate Procedure, 9.130	1

Laws of Florida, Chapter 93-4, §109	24
Restatement (2d) of Torts, §46 (1965)	17, 31, 35
§440.015, Florida Statutes, (1995)	2, 12, 22
§440.104, Florida Statutes, (2000)	10
§440.105, Florida Statutes, (2001)	24, 25
§440.11(4), Florida Statutes, (2001)	6, 22
§440.37, Florida Statutes	24
